

No. 13-7451

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN L. YATES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CORY L. ANDREWS
Counsel of Record
MARKHAM S. CHENOWETH
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

July 7, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT 8

I. Section 1519 Failed to Give Mr. Yates
“Fair Warning” That His Alleged
Conduct Was Prohibited 8

II. As Interpreted by the Eleventh Circuit,
Section 1519 is Subject to Arbitrary and
Discriminatory Enforcement 11

III. The Appeals Court’s Unexpected and
Novel Construction of Section 1519
Operates With Impermissible *Ex Post*
Facto Effect..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	17, 18
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005)	1
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	16
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	8, 9
<i>Friedman v. Sebelius</i> , 686 F. 3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 2012))	1
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	12, 14
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	9, 12, 14
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939)	8
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	8, 10, 11
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994)	16
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001)	15

	Page(s)
<i>Sabetti v. DiPaolo</i> , 16 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	9, 12, 14, 15
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 1015 (2006)	1
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954)	8
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921)	11
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	9
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1876)	13
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 578 F.2d 121 (5th Cir. 1978)	17
STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. §1519	<i>passim</i>
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
148 Cong. Rec. at S7419 (July 26, 2002)	10

Page(s)

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (H.R. 2673),
 Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 (2002) 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) 5, 10, 17

J. Brady Dugan & Mark J. Botti,
*Honest Services Fraud and Antitrust: Will
 the Supreme Court Re-Write the Rules for
 "Competition Crimes"?*, WLF LEGAL
 BACKGROUNDER (Dec. 11, 2009) 3

Henry M. Hart, Jr.,
The Aims of the Criminal Law, 23 Law &
 Contemp. Probs. 401 (1958)..... 12

Sarah Hody & Martin Kwedar,
*Stock-Option Backdating Cases Reflect
 Costs of Over-criminalization*, WLF
 LEGAL BACKGROUNDER (July 23, 2010) 1, 2

Robert H. Jackson,
The Federal Prosecutor, 31 Am. Inst.
 of Crim. L. & Criminology 3 (1941) 13

Montesquieu,
The Spirit of the Laws (J.V. Pritchard ed.,
 Thomas Nugent trans., 1914) (1748)..... 12, 13

Trevor W. Morrison,
*Fair Warning and the Retroactive Judicial
 Expansion of Federal Criminal Statutes*,
 745 Cal. L.R. 455 (2001)..... 16, 17

Page(s)

Wash. Legal Found.,
*Special Report: Federal Erosion of Business
Civil Liberties* (2nd. ed., 2010)..... 1
